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LAW OFFICE CF
ForEst A.GCHRISTIAN
FOLEY, ALABAMA

July I,
Hon. H. M. Hall
Judge of Circuit Court
Bay Minette, Alabama
Re:
Ve
Re:
VS

Dear Judge Hall:

Enclosed you will find a promissory note dated August 6,
payable to Farmers & Merchants Bank, Foley, Alabama, which is
Kindly furnish me with a judgement in

in Book 301, page 134.

1959

Farmers & Merchants Bank, Foley, Ala.
Raymond Styron ~ Case No. 3733

Sherrlll 0il Company
Raymond Styron

1958
recorded
this

case for a total amount of $265.50 on a promissory waive note.

Also you will find enclosed two notes signed by Raymond Styron
to the Sherrill Oil Company and you should render a2 judgement on

both of these notes in a total amcunt of §L,013.00 on &

waive note.

With best wishes, I am

promissory




SHERRILL OIL COMPANY,
an Ohio corporation,

L—

LS

Plaintiff, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
VS. )
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
RAYMOND STYRON, )
AT LAW NO. 37473
Defendant, ) '
SOUTHLAND FARMS, ING., )
Garnishes. ]

MOTION TC SET ASIDE DECREE

Now comes Theo Styron, by his Attorney, and shows unto
the Court as folliows:

1. On June 29, 1960, Southland Farms, Inc., the garnishee
in this cause, filed its written answer as such garnishee in this
Court and paid into Court the sum of Twenty-four Hundred Three and
68/100 Dollars (62403.68), which it alleged in its said answer was
due to the above named defendant.

2. The said answer of the said garnishee also alleged

that Theo Styron claimed land rent on 160 acres of land at $5.00

O

per acre, and 5¢ for each 100 pounds of graded potatoes produced
(by the defendant, Raymond Styron). Attached to the answer was an
affidavit of Theo Styron, a copy of which is hereto attached, markdd
"Exhiblit A" and by reference made a part hereof as though fully
incorporated herein.

3. 0On June 29, 1960, the day on which the said answer
of the sald garnishee was filed and the said funds pald into Court,
this Court rendered a decree dated June 29, 1960, which directed
the Clerk of this Court to pay to the plaintiff, or its attorney
of record, the sum of Zleven Hundred Twenty-three and 10/100 Dollads
($1123.10} from the funds that had been paid into Court by the said

garnishee.

1

© notice was given to the said Theo Styron, as re-

-

™
L

.

quired by

3

ct

3
“

le 7, Section 1023 of the 1940 Code of Alabvama, so

that he might appear in this cause and propound his claim to the

-t

unds paid into Court by the said garnishee.




-
e,

et

-

5. The said Theo Styron has z landlordts lien on the croy
that was produced by the defendant from the 1ands rented from Theo
Styron and on the proceeds of the part of the crop that were paid
into Court by the saild garnishee.

WHEREFORE, Theo Styron moves this Court to set aside its
said decree of June 29, 1660, which was herestofore rendered in thid

cause, and permit him to propound his c¢laim toc the moneys paid intd

this Court by the said garnishee.

Q/Zj VAT

otorney for Theo Styron

Mo

STATE OF ALABAMA

"

-t

BALDWIN COUNTY )
I hereby certify that I meiled a copy of the above and

oregoing motion by first class mail, postage prepaid, to Forest Al

1y

Christian, attorney for the plaintiff, Foley, ilabama, and to
Cecil G. Chason, attorney for the garnishee, Foley, Alabama, on

this the 26th day of July, 1940.

7 =

{ttorney for Theo Styron

STATE OF ALABAMA )

ke

Py

BALDWIN COUNTY )

The above motion having been presented to me, it is
ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the said motion be and it is hereby con-
tinued until August 16, 1960.

Dated this 2-& day of July, 1960.

{ g o I T2l

Judge




EXHIBIT A

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appearesd
THEC STYRON, who first being duly and legally sworn, doth despose
and say on oath as fellows:

My neme is Theo Styron. I rented, or leassd, to

Raymond Styron, One Hundred Sixty (160} acres of

land for the production of the 1960 Irish potato

crop by him, and Raymond Styron agreed to pay m

the sum of Five Dollars ($5.00) for each acre plus

Five Cents {$.05) for each One Hundred (100) pounds

of graded potatoes produced on this land. This rent

mongy or any part of it has not been paid to me and

is now due and unpaid, and I claim a lien for this rent

due me on any money oweing to Raymond Styron by

Ccle D. Brown, or Southland Farms, Inc., resultin

g

STATE OF ALABAMA
BALDWIN COUNTY
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this the 7th day of

o

June, 1960.

£ Alabama
o

ot
n
K—’\‘i




MOTION TO SET ASIDE DECRER

SHERRILIL, OTL COMPANY, an Ohio
corporation, :

VS,

RAYMOND STYRON,

 Defendant;

" SOUTHLAND FARMS, INC.,

. Garnishee. |

IN THE CTRCUTT COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
AT LAY NO. 3747%

J. B. BLACKBURN
ATTORNEY AT LAW .
BAY MINETTE, ALABAMA

© Plaintiff, |




SHERRILL OIL COMPANY,
an Ohic corpeoration,

Plaintiff, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
vs.
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
RAYMOND STYRON,
AT LAW NC. 37L7%
Defendant,

SOUTHLAND FARMS, INC.,

Garnishee.

L et S L N L S

AMENDED CLAIM OF THEO STYRON

Now comes Thec Styron, by his attorney, and amends his
claim heretofore filed in this cause so that as amended it will
read as follows:

1. On, to-wit, June 29, 1960, Southland Farms, Inc., the
garnishee in this cause, filed its written answer as such garnishes
in this Court and paid into Court the sum of $2403.68, which it
alleged in its answer was due by it to the above named defendant,
Raymond Styron.

2. In the sald answer of the said garnishee it was al-
leged that the claimant, Thec Styron, claimed a part of the saigd
sum of $2403.68, which was paid into Court by the garnishee in thid
cause, as land rent due to him by the defendant, Raymond Styron.

3. On, to-wit, October 24, 1960, the Clerk of the Circuit
Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, issusd & notice which purported
to be a notice given under the provisions of Title 7, Section 1023
of the 1940 Code of Alesbama, to the claimant, Theo Styron, & copy
of which was served on J. B. Blackburn, as his attorney, on

October 25, 1960:

hY

"/?eﬁxsj%

The said Theo Styron hereby makes claim to $38FZ.22
of the funds paid into Court by the said garnishee in this cause
and assigns as grounds of his said claim, separately and severally,
the following:

A. The defendant, Raymond Styron, was indebted to the
claimant, Theo Styron, at the time of the service of the writ of
garnisnment in this cause and at the time the said garnishee made

/T LY

its answer to the said writ of garnishment in the amount of $I8IZZ.]

“Q

for rent on land in Baldwin County, 4Alabama, which had been rented

{J1

s g
ERely




by the claimant, Theo Styron, to the defendant, Raymond Styron,
which sald property is the following described real property sit-
uated In Baldwin County, Alabama, to-wit:

/L /e

158 acres of land, being the 158 acres owned by

the claimant, which is in cultivation and which

is a part of the East Half of Section 9, Township

8 South, Range 3 East, Baldwin County, Alabama.

el A

B. The amount due to the claimant of §=£FF+S3, as set out

: ik o = {G.s- i tivated
above, is $5.00 per acre for Lé3 acres of cultivated land and 5¢
per 100 pounds of graded potatoes produced by the defendant,
Raymond Styron, on the said property of the claimant, the amount
of graded potatoes produced bsing 21,55L4.55 one hundred pounds, on
which the amount due to the claimant at 5¢ per 100 pounds is
$1,077.72.

C. The said funds paid into this Court by the garnishee
in this cause are the proceeds from the sale of the crop raised by
the defendant, Raymond Styron, on the lands of the claimant, Theo
Styron, on which the claimant, Theo Styron, has a2 landlord®s lien
under the pfo#isibns of Title 31, Section 15 of the 1G40 Code of
Alabama, for rent due to the claimant.

D. The claimant further alleges that he claims a lien on

L I
$FEF%IR for rent due to him as stated above. Claimant further

alleges that he has heretofore filed a suit against the tenant,
Raymond Styron, in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, alabama,
Law Side, to enforce payment of the amount due to him.

Respectfully submitted,

C;{,713;,7:§A%zudi4ﬁuwu~_,

Cﬁﬁttorney for Claimant

STATE OF ALABAMA i
BALDWIN COUNTY ;

Before me, the undersigned authority, within and for said
County in sald State, personally appeared THEQ STYRON, who, after
being by me first duly and legally sworn, deposes and says: That hle i

the claiment named in the above and foregoing amended claim; that he

g
_zs_g& i




has read over the said amended claim and that the facts

therein are true.

/
L) /C/;/ﬁ*éﬂxc_,/g

Sworn to andéfubscribed before me on
this the 29 2* day of November, 1960.

%h@ﬁm.ggjb A&&kﬁﬂéj

Notaryé%ublzc, Baldwin County, Alzbama




AMENDED CLAIM OF THEO STYRON
SHERRILL OIL COMPANY, an Ohio

corporation,

Plaintiff,
VS..

- RAYMOND STYRON,
' : Defendant,

SOUTHLAND FARMS, INC.,

Garnishee.

‘IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
AT LAW NO. 37473

FILED

Hoy 291960
aLICE ), DUCH, Blerk




THE STATE OF ALABAMA, | CIRCUIT COURT

Personaily appeared before me, Alice J. Duck, Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for Baldwin County apd

State aforesaid...___________.__J forest ke Cords¥len
who being duly sworn, on oath says, thataregular. .. Jely Term
Jull
of the Cirenit Court of Baldwin County, to-wit: on the______ 2_ I.lii ______ day of ______._____dus X A
o 59 Sherrill O3l Company, n Ohfo Corp.
19 2 e S-S TSIITIRLIII IS
recovered a judgment against ... Regmond Sywon
________________________________ for the sum of
T T T e e e e e or - _
-Qpe.Thousand Fifteen and no/100 plus 6% interest/$57.50 e Dollars

besides costs of suit; that said judgment remains wholly ;unsatisfie_d and in full force and effect: that




NO a.i’ ,74///

CIRCUIT COURT

L vs.

AFFIDAVIT |
Garnishment on Judgment

Filed this _ _ day of

, 19

" Clerk,

MGOORE PRINTENG CO,, BAY MINETTE, ALA.




ral . —— P, f’:}
ey v
Garnishment on Judgment. ps / /

The State Og Agahama’ g CIRCUIT COURT, BALDWIN COUNTY

Baldwin County Jaly. TERM, 1989

To any Sheriff of the State of Alabama, Greeting:

WHEREAS, at a regular____{?:_[-y _________ Trerm,195_2__, of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County,
to-wit: On the ___.2nd_______ day of o ______ July e . , 19_5_9.__, being a regular day of
said term, Sherrill 0il Company. An Ohio Corp.
recovered judgment AEAINSt ..o @ EORA BBy 0T

. e et erasann FEEETIS0

qu the sum of Ong Thousand Fifteen and _QQZ_I;QQ,PIU-S 6% interest Dollars, and cost of suit,

and affidavit having been ‘made by . ___ Forest A. Christian, Attorney
that process of garnishment is believed to be necessary to obtain satisfaction of such Judgment, and that the

following named persons or corporations, viz:

Southland Farms , Inc.

has or is believed to have in______. its . ... possession, or under_ .. _____ its ... control money
or effects belonging to said defendant Raymand_Shryon _____ or that _____: it . is, or
is helieved to be indebted to said defendant Baymend Strymdr to be liable to them, or to one of them on 2

“contract for‘t‘he‘"‘d'é?.iv"é‘ry”"o‘f"‘p‘ersonal properiy; or-ona comtract for the payment—of -money - which- may-be.— =7

discharged by the delivery of personal property, or whick is payable in personal property.
You Are Therefore Hereby Commanded to Summon .. oo ———————

Southland Farms. Inc.

to be and appear before the honorable Judge of the Circuit Court for Baldwin County, at the Court House
thereof, in the city of Bay Minette, on the WA1thin 30 _daVfomdes—mime o ... ___ s e i

then and there within the three first days of the term, to answer on oath, whether at the time of the service

of the garnishment, or at the time making._. _:i'ﬁ_s_-answer, or at any time intervening the time of serv-
ing the garnishment, and making the answer..___1tS .. was.o-o..__ At indebted to said defendant
e e ———— and whether _____ :}.:O"““'_‘_'_T'“ will not be indebted in future to said defendant
e e by a contract then existing; and whether by 2 contract then “existix.zg.,r ....... | ___j-lt.’_ ———

is, or are, liable to said defendants for the delivery of personal property, or for the payment of money which

may be discharged by the delivery of personal property, or which is pavable in personal property, and

whether______ _- it . hasnotin..ooo._ its poséession or under....-.?:‘.'t'isi _______ control money or
effects belonging to the defendant____ __ Aaymond SlyrOn. e
Herein fail not, and have you then and there this Writ.
Witness, ALICE J. DUCK, Clerk of said Court, this____ - 17 . dayof oo . May ... ,A.D., 19.60.
Tssmed . ______. day of e e A D., 19 ...
TTEST

;o &
.Z%HZ__ - _‘_f_(M“-, Clerk.




i’. relved, o /Zday o.

! fen__ / Z_._d"f/ of __ :
wirved a COD‘,r of the s -
| e w;ihm - Z’é‘é

f SO o otrtr Z o

A 42 s
- ﬁ_ﬁ_g__‘g’é—_ﬁ‘{ o &jd'j:ﬁ’::ff}*?/

' ﬂWiCe on_iﬁ ) ey

e e e

L”LY! {)1{ ‘y‘fl: f’,fi E‘ - .

Circuit Court, Baldwin County

NOA«J‘ZZ%ZZ(
* SHERRILL OIL GOMPANY, AN OHIO CORP.
VS. Garnishment On Judgment

'RAYMOND STYRON

Issued _ .5l ___ day of oo ... May 19 60

Returnable .______. dqy of ____ FEPRUNS SRS 1= DI

Forest A, Qms:k;xs Chrlstlan

.............................................................................................

Attorney

Printed by Moore Pig, Co,




SHERRILL OIL COMPANY,
an Ohio Corporation,
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintif?,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,
V3,
AT IAW. NO. 37h7%
RAYMOND STYRON,
Defendant,

SOUTHLAND FARMS, INC.,

PR bl B B e O L el PN bt et et b et

" Garnishee,

MOTION TO SET ASIDE BECRER

Now come ERNEST PAGE, BUD ADAMS AND MORGAN SHERMAN, by their
Attorney, and show unbto the Court as follows:

1. On June 29, 1960, Scuthland Farms, Inc., the garnishee in
this cause, flled its written asnwer as such garnishee in this Court
and paid into Court the sum of Twenty-four Hundred Three and 68/100ths
($2,403.68) Dollars, which it alleged in its said answer was due to
the above named defendant,

2. The said answer of the said garnishee also alleged that
_ ERNEST PAGE claimed One Hundred Twenty and No/l00ths (§$120,00)

Dollars as wages for work and labor done for said Raymond Styron,

the defendant, in producing the crop of potatoes for which sald gar-
nishee owed the saild defendant; that said BUD ADAMS claimed Bwo Hun-
dred Fifty and No/100ths ($250.00) Dollars as wages for work and
labor done for the sald defendant, RAVMOND STYRON, in producing the
crop of potages for which said garnishee owed the said defendant,
Raymond Styron; snd that MORGAN SHERMAN claimed Three Hundred Seventy=-
five and No/100ths ($375.00) Dollars as wages for work and lebor done
for said defendant, Raymond Styron, in producing the crop of pchatoces
for which garnishee owed the said defendant, Attached to the answer
of said garnishee were affidamits of the said ERNEST PAGE, BUD ADAMS,
AND MORGAN SHERVMAN, which sald affidavits ar, by reference, made =z
part hereof as though fully set out herein.

3. On June 29, 1960, the day on which the said answer of the
sald garnishee was filed and the said funds pald into Court, this Court
rendered a decree, dated June 29, 1960, which directed the Clerk of
this Court to pay to the plainbiff, or its attorney of record, the
sum of Elemen Hundred Twenty-three and 10/1C0ths ($1123,10) Dollars
from the funds that had been paid intec Court by the said garnishee,

4. No notice was given to the said ERNEST PAGE, BUD ADAMS, or

158 |




MORGAN SHERMAN as required by Title 7, Section 1023, of the Code
cf Alebama of 1950, so that they might eppear in this cause ard
propound thelr claims to the funds paid inte Court by the said
garnishee,
5. The said ERNEST PAGE, BUD ADAMS AND MORGAN SHERMAN have
& work and labor lien on the crop of potstoes which was produced
from their labor and cn the proceeds of the rart of +the crop that
were pald "into Court by said Garnishee,
WHEREFORE, the said ERNEST PAGE, BUD ADAMS AND MORGAN SHERMAN
move this Court to set as1ae its sald decree of June 29, 1940, which
was heretofore rendered in thils Cause, and‘permit them te¢ propound

their claims to the moneys paid into this Court by said garnishee.

- STATE OF ALABAMA, |
COUNTY OF BALDWIN. %
I hereby certify that I mallea 2 copy of the above and foregomng
motion by flrst ClaSS mall, postage prepa*d, to Forest A. Chrlstlan, “
Attorney for the Plaintiff, Foley, Alabama, and to Cecil G. Chason,
Attorney for the Garnishee, Foley, Alsbama, on this the 28th day of
July, 1960C.

TTORNEY FOR CLAIMANTS
STATE OF ALABAMA, |
COUNTY OF BALDWIN. %

f{\ The above motion having been presented to me, it is ORDERED

! AND ADJUDGED that the said Motion be and it is hereby continued
until August 16, 1960,

DONE this the 28th day of Jul » 1960,

theEmn
Jis L
UL 28160




IN THE GIRCUIT COURT OF
BATDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA.
AT TAW. NO. 3TW7%

SRR LI S

SHERRILI, OIL COMPANY,
an Ohio Corporstion,

Plaintlff,
VS,
RAYMOND STYRON, |
Defendant;

SOUTHLAND FARMS, INC.,

Garnlshee.

MOTTON TO SET ASIDE DECREE.

FILED
JUL 2811960
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SHERRILL CIL COMPANY, )
an Ohic corperation,

Plaintiff, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

vs.
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
RAYMOND STYRON,
4T LAW NO. 37473

)

)

)
Defendant, }
SOUTHLAND FARMS, INC., )
}

Garnishee.

CLAIM OF THEC STYRON
Now comes Theo Styron, by his attorney, and shows unto
the Court as follows:

1. On, to-wit, June 29, 1960, Southland Farms, Inc., the

14

garnishee in this cause, filed its written answer as such garnisheé
in this Court and paid into Court the sum of $2403.68, which it
alleged in its answer was due by it to the above named defendant,
Raymond Styron.

2, In the said answer of the said garnishee it was al-
I leged that the claimant, Theo Styron, claimed a part of the said
sum of $2403.68, which was paid inte Court by the garnishee in this
cause, as land rent due to him by the defendant, Raymond Styron.

3. On, to-wit, October 24, 1960, the Clerk of the Circuit
Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, issued a notice which purported
to be 2 notice given under the provisions of Title 7, Section 1023
of the 1940 Code of Alabama, to the claimant, Theo Styron, a copy
of which was served on J. B. Blackburn, as his attorney, on
Oetober 25, 1960.

The said Theo Styron hereby mekes claim to $907.78 of
the funds paid into Court by the said garnishee in this cause and
assigns as grounds of his said c¢laim, separately and severally,
the following:

A+ The defendant, Raymond Styron, was indebted to the
claimant, Theo Styron, at the time of the service of the writ of
garniéhment in this cause and at the time the said garnishee made
its answer to the said writ of garnishment in the amount of $907.78

for rent on land in Baldwin County, alabama, which had been rented




by the claimant, Theo Styron, to the defendant, Raymond Styron,
which said property is the following described real property sit-
uated in Baldwin County, Alabama, to-wit:

160 acres of land, being the 160 acres owned by

the claimant which is in-.cultivation and which

ig a part of the East Half of Section 9, Township

& South, Range 3 East, Baldwin County, ilabama.

B. The amount due to the c¢laimant of $%907.78, as set out
above, is $5.00 per acre for 160 acres of cultivated land and 5¢
per 100 pounds of graded potatoes procduced by the defendant,
Raymond Styron, on the said property ¢f the claimant, the amount
of graded potatoes produced being 21,554.55 pounds, on which the
amount due to the claimant at 5¢ per 100 pounds is $107.78.

C. The said funds paid intc this Court by the garnishee
in this cause are the pdoceeds from the sale of the crop raised by
the defendant, Raymond Styron, on the lands of the claimant, Theo
Styron, on which the claimant, Theo Styron, has a landlord's lien
under the provisions of Title 31, Section 15 of the 1940 Code of
| iAlabama, for reht.dﬁe to the claimant.

D. The claimant further alleges that he claims a lien on
$907.78 for rent due to him as stated above. Claimant further
alleges that he has heretofore filed a suit against the tenant,
Raymond Styron, in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama,
Law Side, to enforce payment of the amount due to him.

Respectfully submitted,

QT? T Fhome A

Lttorney for Claimant

STATE OF ALABAMA i
BALDWIN COUNTY 3

Before me, the undersigned authority, within and for said
County in szid State, personally appeared THEQ STYRON, who, after
being by me first duly and legally sworn, deposes and says: That
he is the claimant named in the above and foregoing claim: that he
has read over the said claim and that the fgcts stated therein are

e v
true.




Sworn to and s;wscrlbea before me on-
this the 235 day of November, 1960.

Q/?E/@W

S

Notaéy Public, Ba—‘ﬂ-é*——':ni%ty, Alabama




CLAIM OF THEO STYRON

SHERRILL OIL COMPANY, an Ohio
corporation,

Plaintiff,
VS. .

RAYMOND STYRON,
Defendant,

SOUTHLAND FARMS, INC.,

Garnishee,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
AT LAW NO. 37473

;&éagfnbzqm@@

Kdve e st
Qék44%#




SHERRILL OIL COMPANY,
an Ohio Corporation,

Plaintiff
VS.
RAYMOND STYRCN,
Defendant
SOUTHLAND FARMS, INC.,

Garnishee.

FARMERS AND MERCHANTS BANK,
FOLEY, ALABAMA,

Plaintiff,
VS.
RAYMOND STYRON,
Defendant
SOUTHLAND FARMS, INC.,

Garnishee.

TESTIMONY TAKEN

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

T Nt N N N M N S N ol N M Y N N N N

IN THE CIRCUILT CCOURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,

AT LAW. NC. 3747%

IN THE CIRCUIT CQURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

AT LAW. NO. 3746%

IN OPEN COURT, ON MARCH 1, 1961

THEQ STYRON, BEING FIRST DULY SWORN, TESTIFIED AS FOLLOWS:

Examination by Mr. Blackburn.

Q. Are you Mr. Theo Styron?

A. Yes sir.
Q

. Mr. Styrom, during the year of 1960, I will ask you if you

had any Landlord-Tenant arrangement with Raymond Styron?

A, Yes sir.

Q. What was that?

A. Well he was to plant and grow potatoes for Southland Farms,

Inc. and was to pay me the sum of $5.00 an acre, plus 5¢

(page 1




Q.
A.
Q.
A.

MR. BLACKBURN: We offer in Evidence, as Claimant's Exhibit 1,

. What is the total amoiint 7

per bag -

On whoee land?

My land.

The figure you stated was the rent you were to get?

Yes sir,

When was that to become due?
At the end of the harvesting; or potato digging.

Do you know what Mr. Raymond Styron did with the potatoes which
he grew on your land?

Yes sir.

What did he do with them?

He hauled them to Cole D. Brown shed - Socuthland Farms.
Have you been paid the rent due vyou?

No sir.

$1877.72
You have propounded your claim to that fund in this proceeding
have you not?

Yes sir.

I will ask you, Mr. Styrom, if you filed a suit against
Raymond Styron and obtained a judgment against him?

Yes sir.

For $1841.547

Yes sir.
That, of course, would include interest?

If it includes interest, it is probably right.

copy of judgment in the case of Theo Styron,
Plaintiff, vs. Raymond Styron, Defendant, whichk
shows it was dated January 13, 1961 - the Cours

on that day entered a judgment for Theo Styron

]

i
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against Raymond Styron for $1941.54 and cost. We
Ask tmat this be marked aé Exhibit 1 for the Claimant,
Theo Styromn.

Q. ©Now Mr. Styron, the amount that is due you, instead of being
the figure of $1877.72, which was the amount due at the time
this proceeding was filed, is the amount shown by the
judgment, with interest and cost, isn't it?

A. Yes sir.

Q. Has that judgment been paid?

A, No sir.

Q. I believe you said that the crop that Raymond Styron
raised on your land was scold to Cole D. Brown, or Southland
Farms, Inc?

A, Yes sir.

Q. The money that Scuthland Farms, Inc. paid into Court was
for the proceeds of that crop?

A. Yes sir.

ON CROSS ECAMINATION OF THIS WITNESS, HE TESTIFIED:

Examination by Mr. Christian.

Q. Theo, you stated that you were supposed to get
$5.00 an acre?

A, Yes sir.

Q. How many acres of potatoes land did your brother rent
from you?

A, 165,

Q. How much is five times 1657

A. You have the pencil.

Q. That would be about $825.00, wouldn't it?

A. Yes sizx.

Q. How much is your claim for?

A. We are claiming five cents per bag on each bag of potatoes
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grown on the land.

Q-

You didn't say that a few minutes ago, did you.

Yes sir.

THE COURT: Yes he did.

Now these figures =-- the extra bags - how did you derive

at that figure? ?

We got the figures from Cole A. Brown on the amount of bags.
Was this the agreesment with your brother - Was this
agreement with your brother oral or written?

Oral.
Whe was it made?

Way last October- two years ago this Octbber -~ QOctober '59.
Where was it madd?

At my house.

Was anybody present?

Yes, I imagine his wife was.

The year before was this property or this land in crops? ~-
The year before this?

Oh yes.
During the potato season?

Which year?

'59 - was that in crops then? -- You quit growing potatoes --
Absclutely.

You didn‘t raise pbtatoes the year before that -- two years
ago?

No.

Are you sure now that you didn't have an agreement with your
brother that you were only supposed to get the fertilizer
for your soy beans?

Yes sir,I am sure of that.

(page &)




Q. How much was the fertilizer on the crop of potatoes worth
to soy beans? --be worth $5.00 an acre -~--

A. I don't knowior the last few years you have been mzking a
lot better crop of soy beans behind cats than you have be-
hind potatoes.

Q. Could be worth $5.00 an acre for the fertilizer - more or
less?

A. I would say so.

MR. EDWARD CARVER, BEING FIRST DULY SWORN, TESTIFIED:

Examinaticn by Mr., Blackburn.

Q. What is your name, please?

A. Edward Carver.

Q. Were you familiar with Raymond Styron’s potato farming
operations during the year 19607

A, Yes sir.

Q. How far was his crop or farm from you?

A. Acrossihe road from mine.

Q. Do you know what became of the potatoces that Mr. Raymond
Styron raised on the Theo Styron land during the spring
of 19607

A. Yes sir - hauled to Mr. Cole D. Brown's.

Q. Is that Southland Farms, Inc.?

A. Southland Farms, Inc.

NO CROSS EXAMINATION.

MR. BLACKBURN: If the Court please we want to amend our

claim by chaning in paragraph 3, the figure 160 to read 165,

and change the amount shown therein from $1877.72 to

$1941.54.

- A B A G T R S G S W S
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THE COURT: When was this suit filed of Theo Styron against
Raymond Styron?
MR, BLACKBURN: I don't have it withme, but it was filed in the
fall.
THE COURT: It was filed after this garnishment?
MR. BLACKBURN: Yes.
MR. BLACKBURN: We rest.

MR, W. MAX GRIFFIN, BEING FIRST DULY SWORN, TESTIFIED AS FOLLOWS

Examination by Mr. Christian.

Q. Will you tell the Court Reporter your name?

A. W. Max Griffin, Distributor for the Sherrill 0il Company,
Foley, Alabama.

Q. 8s such Distributor in Foley, has the sole transactions
with the farmers there, and Theo Styron and others =~

A. That is right; I handle all transactions in my territory
between the Company and customers.

Q. Do you know Theo Styron?

A. Ch yes.

Q. You have done business with him for many years?

A. TFor many years.

Q. Did you have any conversation with him at any time, say

about a year ago, more or less, about the '60 potato

crop, and leasing land?

s

Yes sir.
MR. BLACKBURN: We object to that guestion in its present form;
he has laid no predicate.
THE COURT: you didn't say with whom. Make it a litt]e
more clear
Q@ Did you ever talk with Theo Styron concerning the rental &f
his land at any time?

A Yes (page 6)




Q. Did you have a discussion concerning the rental of land in
the spring of 19607

MR. BLACKBURN: We object to that question as leading.

THE COURT: Yes, an¢ he is not setting out to whom -~

Q. Did you have any discussion, or did Theo Styron ever talk
to you about leasing land to his brother, Raymond Stayron.

MR. BLACKBURN: We object to that as leading.

THE COURT: That is too leading -- Go zhead.

MR. BLACKRBRURN: We except.

A. Yes sir. Mr. Theo Styron and I are very good friends; he
has been a customer for many yvears, and he often comes in
my office to talk to me. In the latter part of February,
1960, he came in my office and we talked about many
things, and he talked about his brother, Raymond planting
potatoes on his property; planting with Cole Brown -

planted 150 or 165 acres - I don't remember the exact
acreage - I believe 165 ~- Mr. Raymond Styron having owed
my Company --
{?MR. BLACKBURN: -- We object ~ that's not responsive to the
question -~

WITNESS CONTINUES: ~-- I asked Mr. Theo Styron, Well, how much
rent are you getting from the property and he told me that
he was not charging éaymomi any rent; that he would get the
land back with the fertilizer on it for beans and that would
be enough for him, because he was trying to help Raymond
get back on his feet again.

Q. Did he make any other statements of any kind concerning
this matter?

A. No.
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ON CROSS EXAMINATION OF THIS WITNESS, HE TESTIFIED:

Examination by Mr. Blackburn.

Q. Mr. Griffin, you do know that these potatces that were
delivered to Southland Farms, Inc. were raised on the
Theo Styron lands, were they not?

A. Now the potatoes -~ So far as I know, all of the potatoes
that Raymond grew for Southland Farms were delivered to
Southland Farms and they came £from Theo's land.

Q. Your claim to the proceeds of the money that was paid into
Court in this suit is based solely and only on the judgment
that Sherrill 0il Company obtained against Raymond Styron
in 19597

A, Yes. May I say this? Raymond did buy some stuff -- some
fuel from Sherrill 0Oil Company during the raising of this
crop of potatoes, but he paid cash for it.

Q. But the Judgment was for supplies furnished by Sherril
0il Company prior to the date of the judgment in 19597

A, Let me look at my notes here -- That is correct, the last
delivery of stuff was prior to that date.

Q. And Sherrill C¢il Company does not claim to be a bona fide
purchaser of these potatoes in any way, does it?

A. No.

Q. I believe you stated that all of the supplies were furnished
to Mr. Raymond Styron prior to the time you got your
judgment?

THE COURT: I didn't quite get that.

MR. CHRISBTAIN : We stipulated that -

THE COURT: Ask it over.

Q. What supplies were furnished to Raymond Styron by
Sherrill 0il Company by which this judgment was taken?

A.  Deisel fuel oil, motor oil and possibly tractorlite,

___{page 35




Q. Sherrill 0il Company, through you, knew this crop was grown
on the Theo Styron land?

A. As Distributor for Sherrill 0il Company, I knew that he was
growing some where around 150 acres of potato on Theo's
land.

ON RE-DIRECT EXAMINATION OF THIS WITNESS, HE TESTIFIED:

Examination by Mr. Christian.
I believe I don't have any gqmestions.

MR. CHRISTIAN WE REST:

MR, THEOQ STYRON, BEING FIRST DULY SWORN, TESTIFIED AS FOLLCWS:

Examination by Mr. Blackburn.

Q. You have heard Mr. Griffin testify as to this comversation
with you; that in substance, that no rent would be due
by Mr. Raymond Styron to you for 1960. Did that conver-
sation take place?

A. I told him ghat I would be better off with fertilizer on my
land, even if I never got any land rent.

Q. Did you have an agreement with Raymond Styron that
he was to pay you rent?

A. Yes sir.

Q- That is the amount you previously testified to?

ON CROSS ERAMINATION COF  THIS WITNESS, HE TESTIFIED:

Examination by Mr. Christian.

Q. The previous year you quit planting potatoes, you stated?

A, Yes sir.

Q. Your land the previous year - you grew nothing on it from
the first of the year until Soy Bean time, isn't that
right?

A. Let me get straight =~

{(paze 9)




Q. I would say '59 -- I believe you let your land lie idle
and got ready for early soy beans?

A. Right.

Q. That year you had to fertilize the soy beans, didn't you?
That would be two years ago -- the year before the potato
crop - you let your land lay idle from the first of the
year until you planted beans in May or June, is that right ?
-~ Two years ago now, I would say?

A. I let the land lay idle one year.

Q. That was the year before your brother planted potatoes
and you ley it lay idle from May or Junme until you
planted soy beans?

A. One year I did.

Q. That that would be the year--

A. I san’t Bet straight on that.

Q. I am not trying to trick you on dates - One year you
didn't plant any potatoes?

A. One yeér I did not.

Q. And you planted early soy beans?

A, Yes sir.

buy

Q. That year you had to ffertilizer for the soy beans ?

A. No I didn't put any there.

Q. So you - the fertiiizer would be worth several dollars
an acre to have fertilizer@on the land - if you planted
soy beans after potatoes, the potato fertilizer is worth
several dollars an acre?

A. Yes but it isn/t customary to let the land out that way;
they get rent plus that.

ON RE~DIRECT EXAMINATION OF THIS WITNESS, HETESTIFIED:

Examination by Mr. Blackburn.

Q. What was the prevailing land rent for potato land in the area

where your land was rented in 19607
(page 10)




Just about 30 days after I told my brother that I would
let him have it Herbetrt Lunsford came to me and offered

me $20.00 an acre for the land.

RAYMOND S TYRON, A WITNESS BEING FIRST DULY SWORN, TESTIFIED:

Examination by Mr. Blackburn.

Q.
A.

A.

Are you Mr. Raymond Styron?
Yes sir.
Mr. Styron, you are the defendant in this case in which
Sherrill 0il Company is Plaintiff, are you not?
Yes sir. |
Also the defendant in the case in which the Farmers & Mer-
chants Bank is Plaintiff?
Right.
Both of these concerns got a judgment against you?
Yes sir,
Tell the Court whether or not you had an agreement with
Theo Styron as to renting the land from him for the
year 19607
I did. I went to Cole Brown and made a tentative deal with
him to raise potatoes for so much an acre and so much a
bag and I went to Theo and told him that if he would let me
have his land I would give him $5.00 an acre and when I got
so many bags and got through with the crop, he would get his
By a bag and the rent.
Have you paild Theo that money?
No sir, the money was tied up.
Subsequently Theo Styron recovered a judgment against you
for 1941.54%/

Right.

ON CROSS EXAMINATION OF WITNESS, HE TESTIFIED:

Examination by Mr. Christian.
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When did you first go to see Cole Brown and make these
arrangements with him?
I made the tenative agreement the week before; I don't
know the exact day but it was before I went to see Theo.
What month was that?
Probably the latter part of September or October; I went
right to Theo; I had to have land to plant on.
You went to see gbout the potatoes before you knew whether
you could get the land?
I went to see Cole Brown to see if I could make a dezl and
then I went to Theo. I didn't have the land; I never

-

made deals - I made tenative deals.

Is it customary to make deals in September?

I don't know whether i is customary, but I do ; we always
make our mnext year's plans in Bean time - when we are
harvesting soy beans:; of course, I didn't farm the vyear

before,

MR. BLACKRURN: We rest.

Mr. Christian: We rest.




I hereby certify that the foregoing, consisting of pages
1 tec 12, both inclusive, correctly sets forth a2 true and correct
transcript of the testimony as taken by me on this day in open
court, in the above styled cause.

This 1st day of March, 1%961.

- ]
N .
z#fﬁﬁuiﬂ; jLzz4?L49_

Officizl Court Reporter ~7




THEO STYRON, IN THE CIRCUILT COURT OF

Plaintiff
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vs
RAYMORD STYRON, AT LAW, CASE NO. 4495
Defendant,

"1/13/61; Came the plaintiff by attorney apnd the defendant came not,
but maderdefault and the same being considered by the Court, it is therefore
ordered and adjudged that the plaintiff have and recover of the defendant
$1941.54, the amount of damages shown by the complaint, together with the

costs in this behalf expended, for which execution may issue."

I, Alice J. Duck, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama,
do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Judgment
Entry in the above styled cause.

I Further Certify that the same is recorded in Minute Book 11, Page
4, in my office.

Witness my hand and seal this_lst day of March, 1961,

{
(.7

Clerk of th reuit Couxt
of Baldwin nty, Alzbama.




Div, No...

- CERTIFICATE OF APPEAL.  (Civil Cases,)

No. 375675

Baldwin County, Circuit Court.

___SHERRILL OIL COMPANY, Am Ohic Coxporaticnm,

Plaintiff.

VS«

—RAYMOND STYRON,

Defendant.

SOUTHLAND FARMS, IRC, Garnishee

I, _ A&lice J. Duck Clerk of Qircuir Court,

of .. Baldwin _County, Alabama, hereby certify that in the

cause of_._ . SHERRILL QIL CGHPANY, AN Ohic Corpopaticm plaintiff
vS.

RAYMOND STYRON defendant.__.

Ed

which was tried and determined in this Court onm the 25th day of

L EE  ppril 16.61 _, in which there was a judgment for

.. Dollars, in favor of the plaintiff, (or judgment

for defendant,) the Claimesat, Theo Styron on ihe 20tk day of
May 19 83 , took an appeal to the_Supreme . Court

of Alabama to be holden of and for said State.

I further certify that J.B. Blackburn, Attormey for Ekmim Theo Sty
filed security for cost of appeal, to the Supreme . ___Court; on
the 26tk day of HMay 1961 , and that ,

are sureties on the appeal bond.

T further certify that notice of the said appeal was on the

day of 19 , served on.___F.A. Christise & Telizir J. Hashburn,

as attorney of record for said appellee, and that the amount sued for

was ) - Dollars. (Or certain lands)

(Or personal propertiy. )

Witness my hand and the seal of this Court, this the 25t
day of Mey o 19.8% | /
/oox . B}
' w4i{f¢414¢__li’&gééz§xi,4éf( o
—— o _ _ ? b

Clerk of %ﬁi;éircuit Court of ™

— Baldwin e County, Alabana,

Lo

WOBLRTE & SOK, UGIRWMTHLRAM




. SHEBREILL CIL CUMPANT,
an Ohic gorporatlion,

Plaintllf,

e —_— e ey v
¥Se i¥ THE GIRCUIT COURT OF
RATHOUD STIROE,

Delendant, AT LAk B 3FLTE
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Sarnished.

FARNERS AND MERCHANTS BANK, j |
POLEY, ALABANA, } |
i
Praintift, )
T8 ' g IR THR CIBOULT COURT OF
]
RATIOMD BTIECH, g BALDUIN COUNTY, ALABAVA
- ,éi
Defendant, % AT L&Y Nie B7LGH
a@ﬁ?ﬁ&n Wo PAL -t@hgﬁgg I8G. ) %
Garnlshe€.

ORDER EXTENDING TIVE FTOR FPILING TERANDCRIFY
On moblon of the appellant and for good causs shown, the

*

sime for filing the transcript in this case in the Supreme Lourd of
Aiabama shall bo and it is hereby extended wntil the !é;?Zﬁﬁ&y'ﬁf
Detober, 156L. |

This extension is granted pursuant o Sevised Zule 37(41)
of the Supreme Court of Alabani.

Deved this 15tvh day of September, 19%Cl.

JMA W&ﬂ«u—'—-

- TITCHLt Judge




SHERRILL OIL COMPANY,
an Dhic corperation,

Plaintiff, _
V8. IN TEE CIRCUIT COURT OF
RATHOND STYRON, BALDWIN GOUNTT, ALABAMA
Uefendant, AT LAY KOe 37473

SQ‘HT@E&& 3 ?ﬁ-migg mﬁgﬂﬁ

Wiy W i g Rt o ez B L L A S L A S

Q&rnish@aﬂ

SOUTHLAND FﬁQﬁSg ING.

Garnishec.

2TRS AND MERGHANTS EANE, h
“a EY, ALABAMA, >
] |

TS, | % TN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
SATHOND STYRON, | _g BALDVIN COUNTT, ALABAMA
‘Defendant, | AT LW 0. 3746%

F

!

3

}

ORDER EXTENDING TIME FOR FILING TRARSCRI
On motion of the appellant and For good cause shown, the
time for filing the transcript im this case in the Juproue Court of

& -

4labama shell be and it is hereby exteaded wntll the __day el

Cerober, 1961,
This exbension is granted pursuvant to Revised Aule 37(41}
of the Supreme Court of Alabama.

Dated this 15%h day of September, 1961,

g

€.

Gircult




SHERRILL OIL COMPANT,
an Ohioc corporation,

Plaintiff,
VS
RATMOND STYIROHN,

Defendant,

SOUTHELAND FARMS, INC.,
Garnishee.

FARVMERS AND MERCHANTS BANK,
FOLEY, ALABAMA,

-

Plaintiff,
VS,

RAYMONWD STIRON, |
"~ Defendant,
SOUTHLAND FARMS, INC.,

Garnishee.

WWMJWW“'%#WWWWWWW

et Wt B i S 28 st Wit Wit Wi N ¥ s ar” T Bt

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALADAMA

AT LAW NO. 3747%

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

AT LAW N0, 37463

ORDEZR EXTENDING TIME FOR FILING TRANSCRIPT

on moticn of the appellant and for good cause shown, the

rime for filing the transcript in this case in the Supreme Court of

P
- b - > . a L3 7 . i -
Alabama shall e and it is hereby extended until the {giti;day of

Detober, 1961.

This extension is granted pursuant to Revised Rule 37{4l)

of the Supreme Court of Alabama.

Dated this 15th day of September, 1%61.

f- ~ | )
JFitet A —

Circuilt Judge




SHERRILL OIL COMPANY
&n Chio Corporation,

Plaintiff
<5~
 RAVMOND STYRON,

- Defendant CIN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

SOUTHLARD F&Rﬁss LNG., BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

avnlamee. LAW SIDE
AND - HNO..

. FARMERS & MERGHANTS BANK,
“Foley, Alabama,

Plainciff -
| REN
RAYMOND STYRON,

o E@Leﬂdan

LAND ?Aﬁﬁﬁ, i\C.,_

Sk St S Ve Nl Nl Mo K B S N Sl Mo NP NP N N N NncB N e N S N Mt o Mr S o N N

" Garnishee - |
MOTION TO PAY FUNDS ﬁEP@SKfEE‘BY GARNISHEE.

wa comes the Farmers & ME% 3 Bank of &91°V3 él&b&ma,'
"'ané the Sherrill OiL Company, an Chio Cexporation, by their
attorney, and show unto the court as follows:

L. That on July 2, 1959, 2 judgment was entered in faxcr
£ the Farmers & Merchantsfﬁénkg in the amount of $316.55) THREE
 HUNDRED SIXIEEN & 53/100 DOLLARS, together with court costs
thereof, which jm&gmaat is recorded in judgment book 9, page 318

in the office of Judge of Probate, Baldwin County, Alabama.

2. That én July 2, 19538, a juégmwnt was entered im favor

of the Sherrill Oil Company, an Ohio ﬂerparatianE%'the amount of
$1,123.10 ONE THOUSAND ONE EWEEEY THREE & 10/100 DOLLARS, together
with ceurt costs thereof, which judsgment is recorded in 3aégment
béok S, page 319, in the office of Judge of ?ﬁahatag Baldwin

County, Aldbama.




3. Oun, to-wit, Jume 29, 1960, Southland Farms, Inc., the
garnishee in this cause, filed its written answer as such gar-
:miéhea in this Court and paid into Court the sum of $2403.68,
which it alleged in its answex waskdue_by it to the sbove named
defendant, Raymond Stywomu. | R

4. That on the 24th day of April, 1961, the Honorable

Toa e - 4T i
Juage of Ci

6

culk Ceuxt of Baldwin County, Alsbama, decreed that
the Farmers & Merchants Bank of Fa?.eys Algbama, is entitled to |
sufficient proceeds from the funds paid into court by the gar-
nishee to pay the amount of said judgment, interest and costs.

5. That on the 238th day of May, 1961, the said Theo Styronm
filed a motion for a nmew trial which was denied by this Honorable
Court and that on the 29th day of May, 1961, the said Theo Styron

"

save notice of appeal to the Supremem Court of Alabama.

t. However, the sald Theo Styron has failed to file a
supersedeas bond within the time reguired by law in-such cases.
Wherefore the Farmers & Merchants Bank, Plaintiff, moves the
Cﬁnrt to order the clerk of seld court to pay to the said Farmers
& Merchents Bank the amount of said judgment rendered on Jume 24,
1960, together with interest thereon from that date, plug the
court costs accrued in said case.

Therefore your petitionmers pray that an order be issued by
this Homorable C@urt_p&ying to the Farmers & Merchants Bank of
Foley the sum of $316;55 THREE HUNDRED SIXTEEN & 55/100 DOLLARS

from zaid funds paid imto the clerk of cour: by the Scuthland

Farms, Inc,
And your peritiomers furtheripraysthat an order be issued by
this Houorable Court paying to the Sherrill 0il Cempany, an Ohis

Corporation, the sum of $1,123,10 ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDEED TWENTY

THREE & 10/100 DOLLARS from said funds paid into the clexrk of court

F@éést“A C-Mlstl&&, Attormey ror
Farmexg & Merchants Bank of Foley
and Sherr¥ 1 0Ll Company

by the Southland Farms, Inc.




I, Forest A. Christian, attorney for the Farmers & Merchants

- Bank of Foley, Alsbama, and attormey for the Sherrill OL1 Company

an Chio Coxperation, do hereby certify that the facts alleged in

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this the 22nd day of

January, 1962,

/ o o
Notary Public/
Baldwin County, Alabama




SHERRILL OIL COMPANY,
An Chio Corporation

Plaintiff
-VS-
RAYMOND STYRCN,
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Defendant

SOUTHLAND FARMS, INC., BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

Garnishee LAW SIDE
CR IR
E i
AND NO. ’? P i /'f:’ .

FARMERS & MERCHANTS BANK
Foley, Algbama,

ih

Plaintif
S
RAYMOND STYRON
Defendant

SOUTHLAND FARMS, INC.,

N M S M Ml Ml Ncn M S Nzt Mo N M S Mt N Nt M M Ml M s N M Nar M Nt St S Nt St

It appearing to the Court from the sworn answer of the
Garnishee iIn the above styled cause that the Garnishee is in-
debted to the Defendant, Raymond Styron, In an amount in excess
of the amounts of the judgments due to the Plaintiff, Sherriil
011 Company, an Chic Corporation, anc Plaintiff, Farmers & Mer-

chants Bank, Foley, Alabama, the said judgment and cost of the

(]

Sherrill Oil Company being in the amount of ONE THOUSAND ONE

=3

HUNDRED TWENIY THREE AND 10/10C. ($1,123.10) DOLLARS, and the

judgment and cost in the Farmers & Merchants Bank case being

for THREE HUNDRED SIXTEEN AND 355/100 ($316.55) DOLLARS. The
arnishee having paid to the Clerk of the Circuit Court of

Reldwin County, Alabama, the sum of TWC THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED

THREE AND 68/100 ($2,403.68) DOLLARS, along with his answer pray-

ing that order be made by the Court concerning the disposition

of these funds, Lt is




THEREFORE ORDEREDR, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE Court that
the Clerk of the said Court, from the amount in her hands, pay
to the Sherriil Cil Company, or its Attorney of Record, the sum
of ONE THCUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENIVY-THREE AND 10/100 ($1,123.10)
DOLLARS,And that the said Clerk pay to the Farmers & Merchants
Bank of Foley, Alabama, from said sun in her hand, THREE HUNDRED
SIXTEEN AND 55/100 ($§i6.55) DOLLARS and that she pay the balance
of the amount remaining in her hands to the defendant, Raymond

Styron.

Dated at Foley, Alabama, this the 26 day of January, 1962.

7 F £ A P
sfuted Ju rorea

Judge




SHERRILL OIL COMPANY
An Chio Corporation,

Plaintiff )
~VS-
RAYMOND STYRON,
Defendant IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

SQUTHLAND FARMS, INC., BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

rnishee. 1AW SIDE
AND HO.

FARMERS & MERCHANTS BARNK,
Foley, Alabama,

?laintiff
-VS~
RAYMOND STYRON,
Defendant

SOUTBLAND FARMS, INC.,

. .,
B T i i i e R e it

Garnishee
MOTION TO PAY FUNDS DEPCSITED BY GARNISHEE
Now comes the Farmers & Merchants Bank of Foley, Alabama,
and the Sherrill 0il Company, an Chioc Corporation, by thelr
attorney, and show unto the court as follows:

1. That on July 2, 1959, a judgment was entered in favor

[

~

of the Farmers & Merchants Bank, in the amount of $316.55) THREE
HUNDRED SIXTEEN & 55/100 DOLLARS, together with court costs
thereof, which judgment is recorded in judgment book 9, page 313
in the office of Judge of Probate, Baldwin County, Alabama.

2. That on July 2, 1959, a judgment was entered in favor
of the Sherrill 0il Company, an Chio Corporatiom in the amount of
$1,123.10 ONE THOUSAND ONE TWENTY THREE & 10/100 DOLLARS, togethey

vith court costs thereof, which judgment is recorded in judgment

book 9, page 319, in the office of Judge of Probate, Baldwin

County, Alabama.




3. On, to-wit, June 29, 1960, Southland Farms, Inc., the
garnishee in this cause, filed its written answer as such gar-
nishee in this Court and paid into Court the sum of $2403.68,
wihich it alleged in its answer was due by it to the above named
defendant, Raymond Styron.

t. That on the 24th day of April, 1961, the Honorable

B

Judge of Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, decreed that
the Farmers & Merchants Bank of Foley, Alabama, is entitled to
sufficient proceeds from the funds pgild into court by the gar-
nishee to péy the amount of said judgment, interest and costs.

5. That on the 28th day of May, 1961, the said Theo Styron
filed a motion for a new trial which was eeniled by this Honorable
Court and that on the 29th day of May, 1961, the said Theo Styron
gave notice of appeal to the Supremeﬁ Court of Alzbama.

6. However, the said Theo Styron has failed to file =z
upersedeas bond within the time required by law inm such cases.
Wherefore the Farmers & Merchants Bank, Plaintiff, wmoves the
Court to order the clerk of said court to pay to the said Farmers
& Merchants Bank the amount of said judgment rendered on June 24,
-

1960, together with interest thereon from that date, plus the

court costs accrued in said case.

P

Therefore your petitiomers pray that an order be issued by

s Honorable Court paying to the Farmers & Merchants Bank of

]

th

Frj

oley the sum of $316.55 THREE HUNDRED SIXTEEN & 55/100 DOLLARS

from sgid funds paid into the clerk of court by the Southland

o

Farms, Inc.

-

)]

And your petitioners further pray:st

[}

2t

n order be issued by
this Honorable Court paying to the Sherrilil Cil Company, an Ohio
Corporation, the sum of $1,123.10 ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY

THREE & 10/100 DOLLARS from said funds paid into the clerk of couri

Forest 4. Cnristian, Attorney For
Farmers’ & Merchants Bank of Foley
and Sherrill 0il Company

by the Bouthland Farms, Inc.




Forest A. Christian, attorney for the Farmers & Merchants
Foley, Alabama, and attorney for the Sherrill Cil Company

an Chio Corporation, do hereby certify that the facts alleged in

i Forjif'A. Christian
Sworn to and subscribed before me, i

this the 22nd day of

this motion are true and correct.

January, 1962,

Notary Public
Baldwin County, Alabama




SHERRILL OIL COMPAXY,
An Ohioc Corporation,
Plaintifl,
IN TEX CIRCUIT COURT OF
VS -]
BALDWIE COUNTY, ALABAMA.
RAYMOHD 3TYBRON, .
TUE@ITL,  ¥0. 37473
Defendant, AT LA,

SOUTHLAND FARMS, IHC.,

BRNEZST PAGE, BUD ADAMS 4WD
MORGAN SHERIAN,

e o U vt YT 1 ik Bt i, It i, ey e, e e e N T B B,
fe
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Fow come ERNEST PAGE, BUD ADAMS AND MORGAT SHERMAN, Claimants

in the above styled cause, and propound Thelr claim to or iInterest

Q

in the fund of $2,403.68 which the answer of said garnishee, SOUTH*

»

LAND FARMS, INC.., shows 1t has Turned into the Clerk of this Court

I

25 due from saild garnisghee tTo said defendant, and they allege that they

are Tthe owners of a portion of gz2id fund and are entitied To receive
it, by vreason of the following facis ard circumstances:

The said Clsimant, ZRNEST PAGE; claims Cne Hundred Tweniy and
No/100%hs ($120.00) Dollars, as wages, for work and labor done for

aid Raymond Styron, the defendant, in producing the crop of potatoes
for which said gaernishee owed the sald defendant; that sald Claimant,
BUD ADAMS, Claims Two Hundred Fifty and Wo/100ths (250,00} Dollars,

as wages, for work and labor done for the said Reymond Styron, the

defendant, in producing Tthe crop of potatoes for which said gernishee

*

- - STy T oA T

owed sald defendant; and that sald Claimant, MORGAN SHERMAN, claims
Three Hundred Seventy-five and No/100ths ($375.00) Dollars, as wages,
for work and labor done for the said Raymond Styron, the defendant, in
producing the crop of potatoes for Ethﬁ sa id garnishee owed said
defendant. |

zy The said Claiments, EXNEZST PAGE; EUD ADAMS AND MORGAN SHEERMAN
claim Seven Hundred Forty=five and Wo/100ths ($715.00) Dollars, as
wages, rfor worx and labor done for said Baymond Styron, the defendant,
in producing the ceop of potatees for which sald garnishee owed sald

defendant, Ttogether with interest therson from the

}wl
W
+
g
<
(o]
-
&
o
3
@
A3

1960;
WEEREFORE Claimants herewith propound their claim tSo said funds

and contest with the plaintiff their right thereto as provided in Code




of 1910, Title 7, paragraphs 1023 anc 102k,

éﬂTORNHﬁfFOH CLAIMANTS

STATE OF ALABAMA, 1

COUNTY OF D-LLD‘“'E §

Before ne, E/ {jE?pmﬂ)uc}%Ftk49¢q%£kt e undersigned authority,

peprsonally avpeared Telfair J. Hashburn, whose name 1z signed to the
= o o 7 fa)

foregoing ula_m.aﬁd who is known to me, and who, being by me first

duly sworn, deposes and says, On oath: Thet he is informed and belleves,

"

and, o1 such

8]

nformation and belief, avers that the fects and things
2 ’ o

|—J-

fherein set forth are true and correct.

m@jtes@h PR YN S
“ /

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this the 22nd day of Tovenmber, 1960,

DA TOWT ,L -"T}Y ALABAM
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FOREST A. CHRISTIAN
ATTORNEY AT LAW

FOLEY. ALABAMA

¥Hon. Hubert M, Hall
Judge of

L
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Rev Minslte, Aslasansa

Dear Judge:
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SHERRILL OIL COMPANY
An Ohic Corporatioen,

B o
RAYMOND STYRON,
Defendant IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

SOUTHLAND FARMS, e ,  BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

Garni shee. LAW SIDE
AND BO.

FARMERS & MERCHANTS BANK,
“Foley, Alapama,

iaintiff
-8
RAYMOND STYRON,
Defendant
SOUTHLAND FARMS, INC.,

-Garnishae

N N N N Nt N N Mot NN N Nt et M N N Nt N Sl A N vt N S Nt M Nd N St Nt

MOTION IO PAY FUNDS EEQQSiTED BY %&RNES&FE

Now comes the Farmers & Mexchants Bank of Foley, Alabama,

and the Snerrill Oil Company, an Chic Corporation, by their
attorney, and show unto the court as follows:

- o

L. Taat on July 2, 1959, a judgment was entered in favor

of the Farmers & Merchants Bank, in the awount of ($316.55) THREE
HUSDRED SIXTEEN & 55/100 DOLLARS, together with court costs

thereof, waich judgment i1s recorded in judgment book 9, page 318

fwh
b
't
Ly
[
0
'—..l.
Fh
'«-.9
(#]
©
O
Fn
B 'W:
o ]
g
0
Q2
-
ol
Ly
O
Ly
H
T
L)
jex)
P

win County, Alabama.

2. Thet on July 2, 1959, 2 judgment was entered in favor

o

¢ the Sherzill 0il Company, an Chio Corporation n the amount of
$1,122,10 ONE THOUSAND ONE TWENTY THREE & 15/106 DOLLARS, together
with court costs thereof, which judgment is recorded im judgment
~book 2, page 312, in the office of Judge of Probate, Baidwin

County, Alabama.




 3. On, to-wit, June 29, 1960, Southland Farms, Inc., the
garﬁisgee in thils cause, filed irs written answer as such gar-
"ﬁiéheeﬁin this Court and paid into Court the sum of $2403,68,
which i£=* lleged in its answer was due_by it to the above named

defendant, Raymond Styromn.

ﬁ; &,  That on the 24th day Of Apxril, 1941, the Honorsble

Judge of Circuit Couxt of Baldwin County, Ailabama, decreed that
the Farmers & Merchants Bank of Foley, Alabama, is entitled to

sufficient proceeds from the funds pald into court by the gar-

£}
i

shee to pay the amcunt of said judgment, interest zand costs.

5. That on the 28th day of May, 1961, the sa id Theo Styrom
filed a motion for z new trial which was denied by this Honorable
Court and that on the 29th day of May, 1961, the said Theo Styron
gave notice of appeal to the Supremem Court of Alzbama,

e a

;wn

&. However, the said Thec Styron has failed to £

supersedeas bond within the time required by law in such cases.

-

e

Wherefore the Famwers & Merchants Bank, Flaintiff, moves the
Court to order the cleik of said court fo pay o the said Farmers
& Mexrchants Bank the amount ¢f sald judgment rendered on Jupe Z4,
1960, together with interest thereca from that date, plus the
court costs.accxued ig said case.

Therefore your petitioners pray that an order be issued by
this Honorable Court paying to tie Farmers & Merchants Bank of
Foley the sum of $316.55 THREE HKUNDRED SINTEEN & 55/100 DOLLARS

rom said funds pald into the clerk of court by the Scuthland
Fms . Ix;c. ”
And your petitiomers further preysthat an order be issued by

this Homocrable Court paying to the Sherr

p
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Corporation, the sum of $1,123.10 ONE THOUSAND ONE EUNDRED TWENTY
- THREE & 10/100 DOLLARS frow said funds paid into the clerk of court

by the Southland Farme, Inc.

g@ﬁéét 2.7 Ch lstlan, Attarney for
armers £ Merchants Bank of Foley
and Sherrill 0il Company




I, Forest A. Christian, attorney for the Farmers & Merchants
Bank of Foley, 2&labama, and attormey for the Shervill o4t Company

an Uoico {erporatiom, do hereby certify thar the fases alleged in

Forest A./Christian

tols motion are true znd corress,

o and subseribed befove we, this the 2204 dav of

3
E

Notary Public
Baldwin County, Alabama




 ?§£§3§@@£ ORDERED, ADJUDGED AED DECREED BY THE Court that
the Cierk of the séié-ﬂéuft, from the amount in her hands, pay
te.tka Sherrill 01l Company, ©T irs Attorney of Record, the sum
of ONE THOUSAND ONE SUNDRED TWENTY-TEEEL &Eﬁ.lﬁflﬁﬁ {$1$123.18)
DOLLARS, And that Lhe said Clerk pay to the Farmers & Merchants
.Bank of_Faley,_ﬁia@ama, from sald sum in ber hand, ?HREE HUNDRED
STYTEEN AND 53/100 (8316.55) DOLLARS and that she pay the balance

of the amount remalping in her hands to the defendant, Raymond

Styron.

day of January, 1962,




SHERRILL OIL COMPANY,
&n Ohioc Corporation

ST o =
ot .....&Jw.»..‘lt-ﬁ-fu

RATHOND STTRON
Defendant IN THE CIRCUIT COURT G
SOUTHLAND FARMS, ING,, " BALDWIN COUNTY, él;%AMA

1,

L e T oATE T
Garnishes LAW SI5E

-Aﬁﬁ

Mep——

FARMERS & Mﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁ&mS BANK
foley, &labans,

AYMOND STYRON
Defendant

SOUTHLAND FARMS, INC.,

B Yac Yo Vea S e M St Mot e Mapd” N M i e i o T ot et S Y Nt Trnd W i S N G Y S

Itr&@@ééring Lo the Court from the S“Gmﬁ.an wer of the
G&rmisheé in the above styled cause that the Garpnishee is in-
debted to the Defendant, Raymond Styron, iz an anount in oxecess
_éﬁ the amounts of the Judgments due to the Tla i#t:i:a Sherrill
0Ll Company, an Ohlo Qorporveticn, &nd FPlalntif?, Farmers & Mere
chants Beaux, Foley, Alabems, the seld judgment and cost of the

Sherriil o4

l:.:

Cowpany belng in the amount of OME THOUSAND M@
HUKDRED TWENTY _TUREE AND 16/100 (81,123.10) DOLLARS, and the
_ju@gménﬁnaﬂﬁlééﬁﬁ.iﬁ the Farmers & Merchents Bank case being
for THREE HUNDRED ngﬁ””N AND 557100 (8% 5.55}’@8&3&3&. The
Garnishee having paild o t

se Clerk of the Gﬂra g G aﬁﬁ:of

Baldwin County, Alzbama, the sum of THC THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED

‘THREE AMD 687100 {$2,403.68) DOLLARS, along with his answer pray~
ing that order be made by the Court concezuing the disposicion

of these funds, It is




THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE Court that
the Ci.rk of rhe said Court, from the amount im her hands, pay
to the Sherriil OLL Company, or it Attormey of Record, the sum
of ONE THOUSAND ONE NUNDRED THONTY-THREZ AND 10/100 (§1,123.10)
DOLLARS,And that the szid Clerk pay U the Farme“s & Merchants

Bank of Foley, Alebama, Ifzom caid sum in her hand, THREE HUNDRED

;}'i

CQINTEEN AND S5/100 (8316.55) DOLLARS and that she pay the balance

of the amount remaining in her hands to the dafendant, Raymond

- Styron.

~of
Dated at Foley, Alebama, thls the U™ ”%f day of January, 1962.




